



## **Fee Schedule**

# Schaaf & Wheeler

### **CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS**

#### **Personnel Charges**

Charges for personnel engaged in professional and/or technical work are based on the actual hours directly chargeable to the project.

\*\*Current rates by classification are listed below:

| Classification            | Rate/Hr | Classification              | Rate/Hr |
|---------------------------|---------|-----------------------------|---------|
| Principal Project Manager | \$240   | Construction Manager        | \$225   |
| Senior Project Manager    | \$225   | Senior Resident Engineer    | \$200   |
| Senior Engineer           | \$210   | Senior Scientist            | \$200   |
| Associate Engineer        | \$190   | Associate Scientist         | \$180   |
| Assistant Engineer        | \$175   | Resident Engineer           | \$180   |
| Junior Engineer           | \$165   | Assistant Resident Engineer | \$165   |
| Designer                  | \$155   |                             |         |
| GIS Analyst               | \$150   |                             |         |
| Technician                | \$150   |                             |         |
| Engineering Trainee       | \$120   |                             |         |

#### **Litigation Charges**

Work done in preparation for litigation and other very high level-of-expertise assignments is charged at \$350 per hour. Court or deposition time as an expert witness is charged at \$450 per hour.

#### **Materials and Services**

Subcontractors, special equipment, outside reproduction, data processing, computer services, etc., will be charged at 1.10 times cost.

Effective 1/1/20